• Digestate offtake costs of £20 and £40. For whole digestate and separated liquor

(commercial and farm)

• Acid use of 5L of per m3 of digestate. For whole digestate and separated liquor

(commercial and farm)

• Acidification unit CAPEX of £10,000. For whole digestate and separated liquor

(commercial and farm)

• Acid price of £110 per tonne. For whole digestate and separated liquor (commercial

and farm)

• Farm feedstock mix of 50% energy from crops + 50% from ‘wet manure’. For whole

digestate and separated liquor (farm)

• Farm feedstock mix of 100% energy from ‘manure mix’. For whole digestate and

separated liquor (farm), and

• Farm feedstock mix, 100% energy from ‘wet manure’. For whole digestate and

separated liquor (farm)

Results are presented for each of the different sensitivity factors considered and

compared to the overall results from the model itself (Table 36).

Table 35:  Modelled costs for Acidification (Store & Field - methane) for small, medium, and

large commercial and farm plants.

Final Report v3.0

Sensitivity factor Plant

type

Size £ per tonne

digestate

£ per MWh  £ per m3 of methane

abated

WD SLD SFD WD SLD SFD WD SLD SFD

Core model output: C  S 1.18 1.31 - 0.84 0.65 - 0.09 2.16 -

£110 per tonne acid cost C  S 0.42 0.54 - 0.29 0.27 - 0.03 0.89 -

£10K CAPEX C  S 0.98 1.02 - 0.70 0.50 - 0.07 1.68 -

£20 offtake cost C  S 1.18 1.31 - 0.84 0.65 - 0.09 2.16 -

£40 offtake cost C  S 1.18 1.31 - 0.84 0.65 - 0.09 2.16 -

5 litres of acid per m3 digestate C  S 4.97 5.09 - 3.51 2.52 - 0.38 8.41 -

Core model output: F  S 1.01 1.05 - 1.92 1.40 - 0.21 1.73 -

£110 per tonne acid cost F  S 0.24 0.28 - 0.45 0.38 - 0.05 0.47 -

£10K CAPEX F  S 0.93 0.94 - 1.78 1.26 - 0.19 1.56 -

£20 offtake cost F  S 1.01 1.05 - 1.92 1.40 - 0.21 1.73 -

£40 offtake cost F  S 1.01 1.05 - 1.92 1.40 - 0.21 1.73 -

50% energy from crops + 50%

from ‘wet manure’

F  S 0.95 0.97 - 4.16 2.97 - 0.45 1.59 -

100% energy from ‘manure mix’ F  S 0.98 1.02 - 2.35 1.70 - 0.25 1.68 -

100% energy from ‘wet manure’ F  S 0.93 0.94 - 6.71 4.76 - 0.72 1.55 -

5 litres of acid per m3 digestate F  S 4.79 4.84 - 9.14 6.46 - 0.98 7.98 -

The changes to digestate offtake costs have no impact on any of the results, this is

because the changes in the model and the baseline are the same so there is no

additional cost incurred by the mitigation technology.

The decreased CAPEX for the acidification unit does have an impact on each of the

sensitivity factors this is larger than for the ammonia variant. The largest impact is for

the £ per kg of ammoniacal nitrogen abated for separated liquor for commercial plant

as just over 78% of the modelled value.

Changes in the amount of acid used per m3 of digestate is an area of significant

[…]

• Digestate offtake costs of £20 and £40. For whole digestate and separated liquor

(commercial and farm)

• Increased gas-tight cover costs by 1.25, and 2 times the cost of the median tent cover.

For whole digestate and separated liquor (commercial and farm)

• The use of slurry bags for storage as opposed to a gas-tight cover. For whole digestate

and separated liquor (commercial and farm)

Table 37: Table of model parameters and units

Table 38: Modelled costs for Gas-tight cover (methane) for small, medium, and large

commercial and farm plants.

Final Report v3.0

• Farm feedstock mix of 50% energy from crops + 50% from ‘wet manure’. For whole

digestate and separated liquor (farm)

• Farm feedstock mix of 100% energy from ‘manure mix’. For whole digestate and

separated liquor (farm), and

• Farm feedstock mix, 100% energy from ‘wet manure’. For whole digestate and

separated liquor (farm)

Results are presented for each of the different sensitivity factors considered and

compared to the overall results from the model itself (Table 39).

Sensitivity factor Plant

type

Size

£ per tonne digestate £ per MWh  £ per m3 of methane

abated

WD SLD SFD WD SLD SFD WD SLD SFD

Core model output: C  S 0.20 0.20 - 0.14 0.10 - 0.01 0.26 -

1.25x baseline cover

price

C  S 0.17 0.17 - 0.12 0.08 - 0.01 0.21 -

2x baseline cover price C  S 0.27 0.27 - 0.19 0.13 - 0.02 0.34 -

Slurry bag for storage  C  S 1.16 1.16 - 0.82 0.57 - 0.07 1.48 -

£20 offtake costs C  S 0.20 0.20 - 0.14 0.10 - 0.01 0.26 -

£40 offtake costs C  S 0.20 0.20 - 0.14 0.10 - 0.01 0.26 -

Core model output: F  S 0.20 0.20 - 0.38 0.27 - 0.03 0.26 -

1.25x baseline cover

price

F  S 0.17 0.17 - 0.32 0.22 - 0.03 0.21 -

2x baseline cover price F  S 0.27 0.27 - 0.51 0.36 - 0.04 0.34 -

Slurry bag for storage  F  S 1.16 1.16 - 2.21 1.55 - 0.18 1.48 -

£20 offtake costs F  S 0.20 0.20 - 0.38 0.27 - 0.03 0.26 -

£40 offtake costs F  S 0.20 0.20 - 0.38 0.27 - 0.03 0.26 -

50% energy from crops

+ 50% from ‘wet manure’

F  S 0.20 0.20 - 0.88 0.62 - 0.07 0.26 -

100% energy from

‘manure mix’

F  S 0.20 0.20 - 0.48 0.34 - 0.04 0.26 -

100% energy from ‘wet

manure’

F  S 0.20 0.20 - 1.45 1.02 - 0.12 0.26 -

The results for the sensitivity analysis for gas-tight store (methane) are very similar to

the results for gas-tight store (ammonia).

The changes to digestate offtake costs have no impact on any of the results, this is

because the changes in the model and the baseline are the same so there is no

additional cost incurred by the mitigation technology.

Changes in the cost of the gas-tight cover had a noticeable impact on each of the

results. For both plant types and all sensitivity factors having the gas-tight store cost

only 1.25x the non gas-tight cover lead to all factors decreasing by over 15%. For both